## RESOLUTION NO. 20-0139-D

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AUTHORIZING А SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH ZOLL **MEDICAL** CORPORATION FOR CARDIAC MONITORS AND AUTOPULSE SYSTEMS.

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista has traditionally provided emergency medical services in the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista has increased this service to First Responder Advanced Life Support; and

WHEREAS, the provision of Advanced Life Support requires medical equipment to include cardiac monitors and autopulse devices; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved Chula Vista Council resolution 19-0475 directing the City Manager to engage in all necessary administrative actions to implement fire department-based emergency medical transport services; and

WHEREAS, the cardiac monitor and mechanical compression system currently used by Chula Vista, Imperial Beach, and Bonita Fire Departments is manufactured by Zoll Medical Corporation; and

WHEREAS, to provide continuity of care and universal function with the transport operation, the fire department is purchasing identical equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that its RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AUTHORIZING A SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION FOR CARDIAC MONITORS AND AUTOPULSE SYSTEMS.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Jim Geering Fire Chief Glen R. Googins City Attorney